Company in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d):-

(c) Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

 The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments,
based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting date are as below:-

   Group  Company
   2020 2019 2020 2019
   RM RM RM RM

  Fixed rate instruments
  Financial asset
  Fixed deposits with licensed banks  18,339,678 12,937,888 6,532,969 -

  Financial liability
  Lease liabilities  (10,662,305) (8,923,090) - -

   7,677,373 4,014,798 6,532,969 -

  Floating rate instrument
  Financial liability
  Borrowings  (11,001,973) (9,647,796) - -

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rate of +/-
25 (2019: +/-25) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each reporting date, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive
to change in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

   Group
   2020 2019
   RM RM

  Effective on profit/equity for the year/period
  +25bp   (27,505) (24,119)
  -25bp   27,505 24,119

 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect profit or loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2020 (cont’d)

108 TCS GROUP HOLDINGS BERHAD 201901004613 (1313940-W)  l  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Fair Value of Financial Instruments